AWARDS LIST

FRAME NUMBERS | SCORE = AWARD
DIVISION 1 - Non-Competitive / Invited
Juzwin Richard Vic Non-Competitive Commercial Philately in Australia to WWI 1 8
DIVISION 2 - NATIONAL COMPETITIVE
2.1 - Traditional
Beech Colin Qu Traditional U.S. Special Delivery Stamp Issues 1885- 13 20 88 G
1951 & Their Usage
Clark Bill Vic Traditional Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863 21 28 93 LG SP
Wettenhall  John Tas Traditional The Australian Stamps of King George Vi 29 36 Withdrawn
Hess Fred Qud Traditional The Australian 1d. Red Stamp of King George 37 42 91 LG SP
V, 1914 - 1920
Hayes Lynette ACT Traditional King George V 1d Green 1924 - 1937 43 47 86 G
Freeman Mike Qud Traditional The Duloz Stamps of the Ottoman Empire 48 52 83 LV
(1865 - 1882)
Shukla Vijay NSW Traditional India - Handstruck, Scinde Dawk and 53 57 82 LV
Lithograph Issues (1685 - 1857)
Morrey Brian WA Traditional The Falkland Islands Definitives Overprinted 58 61 83 LV
“WAR STAMP” in 1918-1920
Longfield Patrick NSW Traditional British North Borneo 1883 to 1923 62 66 78 Vv
Michaelson Keith WA Traditional The German Occupation of the Channel 67 69 79 Vv
Islands.
Gosse Tom Qu Traditional Japanese Occupation of South East Asia 70 77 88 G
During WWII
Johnstone James NSW Traditional The Charity Issues of Colonial Australia - 78 82 88 G
1897 and 1900.
Mazitelli David WA Traditional 1936 Tasmanian Submarine Cable - The 2d 83 87 80 LV
Scarlet and the 3d Blue
Gosse Tom Qu Traditional Newfoundland King George VI Long 88 92 88 G
Coronation Issue - May 12, 1937
Fladeby Jon Vic Traditional Norway - Posthorn Issues 1886 - 1893 93 97 82 LV
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Tiernan

Pearson

Hurrell

Gurevitch

Brigden
Keast

Willocks

Wells

Kantor
Boylan

Bozic
Groom
Dalton
Smitham
Kennaway

Comrie

Wilkinson

Jon

John

Eric

Richard

Peter
Kevin

Murray

Penny

Rod
Russell

John

Malcolm

Chris

David

Timothy

Monica

lvan

NSW

NSW

SthAus

ACT

NSW
Vic

NZ

WA

WA
Qud

NSW

Tas

ACT

NZ

NSW

NZ

Qud

Traditional

Traditional

Traditional

Traditional

Traditional
Traditional

Traditional

Traditional

Traditional
Traditional

Traditional

2.2 - Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a
Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a
Postal History 2a

AWARDS LIST

The Parcel Stamps of The South Australian
Railways, Commonwealth Railways and
Australian National Railways

The Official Stamps of South Australia to
1914.

Australia - The Kangaroo and Map Stamps
(1913-1947)

1938 - 1953 King George VI Period Postal
Issues

Falkland Islands 1878 - 1936

Victoria Sixpenny Woodblocks 1854-1858,
1861

Design and Production of the 1960 Pictorial
Issue of New Zealand

South Africa The Pictorial Series 1926-1951
(Draft Title only)

Central Africa - Postage Due

St. Vincent-The postal issues of King George
VI period

1d KGV Side Face Red Issues 1914-20

Australian External Airmails to 1945
Airmail Linking Australasia and North
America 1919 - 1947

Letter Coding

Duplex Cancellation Machines and Inverted
Die Cancellation Error Types on Australian
Covers

Queensland Civil Censorship WWII
Illustrated Covers of the New Guinea
Campaign

FRAME
98

100

108

113

121
126

129

135

140
145

150

155
163

168

176

178
183

NUMBERS
99

107

112

120

125
128

134

139

144
149

154

162
167

175

177

182
184

SCORE
78

88

86

88

80
83

82

78

86

90

90
91

81
61

86

AWARD
v

LV
LV

LV

LG

LG
LG

LV
SB

Withdrawn

Fel

SP
Withdrawn
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Carter

Diffen
Saxby

Franklin

Kersel

Browne

Shawley

Curtis
Schofield

Loe

Sadler

Smith

Diserio

Sager
Roland

Savins
Todd

Chivers

Nigel

Gary
Mark

John

John

Stephen

John

Tony
Tim

David
lan

Christopher

Mark

Paula
Jenny

Lionel
Raymond

Stephen

SthAus

Vic
NSW

NSW

NZ

NSW

Vic

ACT
Vic

NZ

VIC

ACT

VIC

NSW
SthAus

NSW
WA

NZ

Postal History 2a
Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a
Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a

Postal History 2a

2.2 - Postal History 2b

Postal History 2b

Postal History 2b

2.2 - Postal History 2c

Postal History 2c

Postal History 2c
Postal History 2c

2.3 - Postal Stationery

Postal Stationery
Postal Stationery

Postal Stationery
Postal Stationery

Postal Stationery
Postal Stationery

AWARDS LIST

Finland's winter war

Transportation of Australian Colonial Mail -
1857-1891

Australian Private Perfins

Australian Postal Rates and Services in the
King George V Period

New Zealand Marine Post Office Postal
Routes and Markings 1923 to 1938

The Postal History of the British Isles to 1711

Mauritius-Internal Mail System Development
1847-1920.

New South Wales Receiving Office
Cancellations 1882 - 1927
The Moreton Bay Post 1842 - 1860

The Postmarks of Nelson District, New
Zealand

Japan's War on China, 1937-45

Pitcairn Islands ”Philately supporting the
community

The Postal Cards of Victoria

1915-1918 Australian WWI Military Scenic
Lettercards

Postal Stationery of Belgium 1871-1893
The department of Education Postcards of
New Zealand, 1927 - 1971

Haiti - The Postal Stationery 1881- 1906
Burma - Military & Occupation Postal
Stationery

FRAME
185
187

195
201

204

211

216

221

226

231

236

239

242

247

252
260

266
274

NUMBERS
186
194

200
203

210

215

220

225

230

235

238

241

246

251

259
265

273
278

SCORE
65
95

78
73

86

94

82

90

82

85

80

80

89

88

80
82

92
81

AWARD
S
LG

LS

LG

LV

LG

LV

LV
LV

LV
LV

LG
LV

SP

SP

Fel
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Drury

Walker

Beston
Duns

Small

Thompson

Orr
Henderson

Newton
John
Jones
Heal

Gendek
Vassallo

Mclaren
Collyer
Gibson

Orr
Long

Michael

Martin

Bernie
Robert

Andrew

Kevin

Joan
Matt

Ross
Paston
Darren
Philip

Marilyn
John

Sinclair
David
Bob

Joan
Jenny

NSW

SthAus

Qud
NZ

NSW

NZ

Qud
NZ

VIC
NZ
NSW
WA

ACT
ACT

NZ
NSW
NZ

Qud
NZ

Postal Stationery

Postal Stationery

2.4 - Aerophilately
Aerophilately
Aerophilately

Aerophilately

2.6 - Revenues
Revenues

2.7 - Thematic
Thematic Philately
Thematic Philately

2.9 -Open

Open Philately
Open Philately
Open Philately
Open Philately

Open Philately
Open Philately

AWARDS LIST

Australian Postal Cards from the Reign of
KGV. 1911 - 1937.

Australia's International, Imperial &
Commonwealth Reply Coupons

Transjordan-Jordan - The Airmail Story
Airmail to New Zealand 1924 - 1945

Flight covers illustrating the development of
Trans Tasman flights

The Revenues of Serbia 1881 - 1919

Our Sight
Global Warming - A World Environmental
Concern

Martin Luther King Jr.

The Suez Canal

Human Endeavour in Antarctica

The History of the FIFA men's Football World
Cup 1930-2022

Florence Nightingale: The Path to Legend
SMOM

2.11 and 3.1 - Picture Postcards (including Postcard Challenge)

Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards

Picture Postcards

Where Do Babies Really Come From?
Boeing 747-Queen of the Skies

America Keep Left or Right

Queensland and the Franco British
Exhibition

A Study of New Zealand Picture Postcards

FRAME
279

285

292
297
305

310

318
384

323
326
334
339

349
354

359
363
368
371

398

NUMBERS
284

291

296
304
309

317

322
386

325
333
338
343

353
358

362
367
370
373

405

SCORE
92

91

83
78
78

79

77
58

69
86
78
63

85
65

68
81
80
70

93

AWARD
LG

LG

LV

@ »

SB

LV
LV
LS

LG

Fel,SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP
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Chitty
Roland
Presgrave

Chequer
Panckridge

Kouwen
Hoath

Lu

Diserio

Shaw

Mowbray
Collectables

Palmer

Lee

Newton
Fuary

Lindsay

Jenny

Anthony

Gaye & Graeme

John

Mike
Steve

David

Mark

James

David Smitham

Ben
Ronald

Ross
lan

NZ
SthAus
SthAus

Tas
Tas

WA
WA

ACT

Vic

Vic

Nz

ACT
Vic

VIC
NSW

Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards

Picture Postcards

Picture Postcards
Picture Postcards

Picture Postcards

2.12 - Literature
Literature

Literature

Literature
Literature
Literature
Literature
2.14 - Topical

Topical
Topical

2.15 - Polar Philately

AWARDS LIST

Maoritanga Picture Postcards of New
Zealand

The Caves of Han

A Look at Bridges in South Australia

I am an Orchid - Appealing Adored and
Dignified

Leipzig: Portrait of a City

The Semi Officials (Departmentals) of
Western Australia

Great White Fleet Visits Australian in 1908

A Special Study on First Trial Flight Between
Shanghai and Tihwa by Eurasia Aviation
Corporation from December 1931 to January
1932

Here today - Gone Tomorrow The Temporary
Post Offices of the Snowy Mountains Hydro
Electric Scheme

New Zealand wages tax stamps 1931-1958.
Stamps & Varieties

Kiwi Catalogue and Handbook of New
Zealand Revenue and Railway Stamps (8th
edition) 2023

The Pre-UPU Mail of Queensland (1841-91)
Airmail - The Story Of Australia's Overseas
Airmail. Books 1 To 4.

Chess

The Automotive Industry in Australia- a
'Frank' Look (as seen on franking machine
slogans 1928 - 1999)

FRAME
406

416
424
431

436
443

448

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5
L6

375
379

NUMBERS
413

423
428
435

440
447

452

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5
L6

378
383

SCORE
81

75
75
80

83
92

81

72

78

73

85

88
88

71
67

AWARD
LV

<

LV

LV
LG

LV

LS

LS

LS

SP
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Long

Saunders

Lang

Watson
Long
Welden
Walker
Jantzen
Ewington

Lally
Mackintosh

Jones
Jones

Manwaring

Vassallo

Jeff

Dianne Joy

George

Alastair
Jeff
Linda
Martin
John
Ross

Susan
Averil

Darren
Melissa

Vivian

John

NZ

WA

WA

NZ

NZ

SthAus

SthAus

Tas

TAS

WA
WA

NSW
ACT

NSW

ACT

AWARDS LIST

Polar Philately One Man's Journey to the Antarctic: Eric
Gibbs' work on the Hut Restoration Project
1960-61

Polar Philately Southern Polar Ships 1773 - 2021

2.16 - First Day Covers

First Day Covers Australian First Day Covers - Challis - The

Claremont Era - 1970-1980

DIVISION 3 - Australasian Postcard Challenge

3.2 One Frame Picture Postcards

One Frame Picture Post(The Dolphins at Napier Marineland of New
Zealand 1965-2008

One Frame Picture Post(Dear Aunty, | am Holidaying in Rlverton, New
Zealand

One Frame Picture PostiPandora's Box

One Frame Picture Post(Coronation Airmails of the United Kingdom

One Frame Picture Post(Germany - Professor Albert Janesch - War
Artist of the Third Reich

One Frame Picture Post(A Snapshot of Life in Tasmania 1900-40
Through the Medium of 'Real Photo'
Postcards

One Frame Picture Posti WA Goldfields Water Supply Scheme

One Frame Picture Post(Camels in Australia

DIVISION 4 - State Competitive

4.1 - Traditional

Traditional 1d Black

Traditional The Impact of the Universal Postal Union in
British Malaya

4.4 - Postal Stationery

Postal Stationery Australian Enstamped Envelopes -
Federation to 1937
Postal Stationery Malta Reply Coupons

FRAME

387

344

390

396

397

414

415

429

430

441
442

453
454

455

460

NUMBERS

389

348

395

396

397

414

415

429

430

441
442

453
454

459

460

SCORE
56

80

78

83

76

90

73

73

83
75

74
63

85

77

AWARD
B

LV

LV

LG

LS

LS

LV

LV

Withdrawn

SP
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Lloyd

Figg

Downes

Chequer

Hoath

Vassallo

David

David

Alma

Gaye & Graeme

Steve

John

Qld

SthAus

SthAus

Tas

WA

ACT

AWARDS LIST

4.7 - Open

Open Philately Tank locomotives that serviced Western
Britain

4.11 - Picture Postcards

Picture Postcards Jetties of South Australia

Picture Postcards Piering out to Sea

DIVISION 5 - Banknotes

Banknotes

Banknotes Noteworthy orchids

Banknotes Oceania Japanese Invasion Banknotes and
Replicas

Banknotes Malta Banknotes

FRAME

461

464

469

472

473

474

NUMBERS

463

468

471

472

473

477

SCORE

74

83

78

86

85

82

AWARD

LV

LV
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