				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
			DIVISION 1 - Non-Co	ompetitive / Invited					
Juzwin	Richard	Vic	Non-Competitive	Commercial Philately in Australia to WWI	1	8			
			<b>DIVISION 2 - NATION</b>	IAL COMPETITIVE					
			2.1 - Traditional						
Beech	Colin	Qld	Traditional	U.S. Special Delivery Stamp Issues 1885-	13	20	88	G	
				1951 & Their Usage					
Clark	Bill	Vic	Traditional	Emblems Issue of Victoria 1857 to 1863	21	28	93	LG	SP
Wettenhall	John	Tas	Traditional	The Australian Stamps of King George Vi	29	36			Withdrawn
Hess	Fred	Qld	Traditional	The Australian 1d. Red Stamp of King George	37	42	91	LG	SP
				V, 1914 - 1920					
Hayes	Lynette	ACT	Traditional	King George V 1d Green 1924 - 1937	43	47	86	G	
Freeman	Mike	Qld	Traditional	The Duloz Stamps of the Ottoman Empire	48	52	83	LV	
				(1865 - 1882)					
Shukla	Vijay	NSW	Traditional	India - Handstruck, Scinde Dawk and	53	57	82	LV	
				Lithograph Issues (1685 - 1857)					
Morrey	Brian	WA	Traditional	The Falkland Islands Definitives Overprinted	58	61	83	LV	
				"WAR STAMP" in 1918-1920					
Longfield	Patrick	NSW	Traditional	British North Borneo 1883 to 1923	62	66	78	V	
Michaelson	Keith	WA	Traditional	The German Occupation of the Channel	67	69	79	V	
				Islands.					
Gosse	Tom	Qld	Traditional	Japanese Occupation of South East Asia	70	77	88	G	
				During WWII					
Johnstone	James	NSW	Traditional	The Charity Issues of Colonial Australia -	78	82	88	G	
				1897 and 1900.					
Mazitelli	David	WA	Traditional	1936 Tasmanian Submarine Cable - The 2d	83	87	80	LV	
				Scarlet and the 3d Blue					
Gosse	Tom	Qld	Traditional	Newfoundland King George VI Long	88	92	88	G	
				Coronation Issue - May 12, 1937					
Fladeby	Jon	Vic	Traditional	Norway - Posthorn Issues 1886 - 1893	93	97	82	LV	

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
Tiernan	Jon	NSW	Traditional	The Parcel Stamps of The South Australian	98	99	78	V	
				Railways, Commonwealth Railways and					
				Australian National Railways					
Pearson	John	NSW	Traditional	The Official Stamps of South Australia to	100	107	88	G	
				1914.					
Hurrell	Eric	SthAus	Traditional	Australia - The Kangaroo and Map Stamps (1913-1947)	108	112	86	G	
Gurevitch	Richard	ACT	Traditional	1938 - 1953 King George VI Period Postal Issues	113	120	88	G	
Brigden	Peter	NSW	Traditional	Falkland Islands 1878 - 1936	121	125	80	LV	
Keast	Kevin	Vic	Traditional	Victoria Sixpenny Woodblocks 1854-1858, 1861	126	128	83	LV	
Willocks	Murray	NZ	Traditional	Design and Production of the 1960 Pictorial Issue of New Zealand	129	134	82	LV	
Wells	Penny	WA	Traditional	South Africa The Pictorial Series 1926-1951 (Draft Title only)	135	139	78	V	
Kantor	Rod	WA	Traditional	Central Africa - Postage Due	140	144	86	G	
Boylan	Russell	Qld	Traditional	St. Vincent-The postal issues of King George VI period	145	149			Withdrawn
Bozic	John	NSW	Traditional	1d KGV Side Face Red Issues 1914-20	150	154	90	LG	Fel
	'		2.2 - Postal History 2	2a					
Groom	Malcolm	Tas	Postal History 2a	Australian External Airmails to 1945	155	162	90	LG	
			Postal History 2a	Airmail Linking Australasia and North	163	167	91	LG	
Dalton	Chris	ACT		America 1919 - 1947					
Smitham	David	NZ	Postal History 2a	Letter Coding	168	175	81	LV	
			Postal History 2a	Duplex Cancellation Machines and Inverted	176	177	61	SB	
				Die Cancellation Error Types on Australian					
Kennaway	Timothy	NSW		Covers					
Comrie	Monica	NZ	Postal History 2a	Queensland Civil Censorship WWII	178	182	86	G	SP
			Postal History 2a	Illustrated Covers of the New Guinea	183	184			Withdrawn
Wilkinson	Ivan	Qld		Campaign					

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
Carter	Nigel	SthAus	Postal History 2a	Finland's winter war	185	186	65	S	
			Postal History 2a	Transportation of Australian Colonial Mail -	187	194	95	LG	SP
Diffen	Gary	Vic		1857-1891					
Saxby	Mark	NSW	Postal History 2a	Australian Private Perfins	195	200	78	٧	
			Postal History 2a	Australian Postal Rates and Services in the	201	203	73	LS	
Franklin	John	NSW		King George V Period					
			Postal History 2a	New Zealand Marine Post Office Postal	204	210	86	G	
Kersel	John	NZ		Routes and Markings 1923 to 1938					
			Postal History 2a	The Postal History of the British Isles to 1711	211	215	94	LG	SP
Browne	Stephen	NSW							
			Postal History 2a	Mauritius-Internal Mail System Development	216	220	82	LV	
Shawley	John	Vic		1847-1920.					
			2.2 - Postal History 2	b					
			Postal History 2b	New South Wales Receiving Office	221	225	90	LG	Fel
Curtis	Tony	ACT		Cancellations 1882 - 1927					
Schofield	Tim	Vic	Postal History 2b	The Moreton Bay Post 1842 - 1860	226	230	82	LV	
			2.2 - Postal History 2	С					
			Postal History 2c	The Postmarks of Nelson District, New	231	235	85	G	
Loe	David	NZ		Zealand					
Sadler	lan	VIC	Postal History 2c	Japan's War on China, 1937-45	236	238	80	LV	
			Postal History 2c	Pitcairn Islands "Philately supporting the	239	241	80	LV	
Smith	Christopher	ACT		community					
			2.3 - Postal Statione	ry					
Diserio	Mark	VIC	Postal Stationery	The Postal Cards of Victoria	242	246	89	G	
			Postal Stationery	1915-1918 Australian WWI Military Scenic	247	251	88	G	
Sager	Paula	NSW		Lettercards					
Roland	Jenny	SthAus	Postal Stationery	Postal Stationery of Belgium 1871-1893	252	259	80	LV	
			Postal Stationery	The department of Education Postcards of	260	265	82	LV	
Savins	Lionel	NSW		New Zealand, 1927 - 1971					
Todd	Raymond	WA	Postal Stationery	Haiti - The Postal Stationery 1881- 1906	266	273	92	LG	
			Postal Stationery	Burma - Military & Occupation Postal	274	278	81	LV	
Chivers	Stephen	NZ		Stationery					

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
		İ	Postal Stationery	Australian Postal Cards from the Reign of	279	284	92	LG	Fel,SP
Drury	Michael	NSW		KGV. 1911 - 1937.					
			Postal Stationery	Australia's International, Imperial &	285	291	91	LG	SP
Walker	Martin	SthAus		Commonwealth Reply Coupons					
			2.4 - Aerophilately						
Beston	Bernie	Qld	Aerophilately	Transjordan-Jordan - The Airmail Story	292	296	83	LV	SP
Duns	Robert	NZ	Aerophilately	Airmail to New Zealand 1924 - 1945	297	304	78	V	
				Flight covers illustrating the development of	305	309	78	V	
Small	Andrew	NSW	Aerophilately	Trans Tasman flights					
			2.6 - Revenues						
Thompson	Kevin	NZ	Revenues	The Revenues of Serbia 1881 - 1919	310	317	79	V	SP
			2.7 - Thematic						
Orr	Joan	Qld	Thematic Philately	Our Sight	318	322	77	V	SP
Henderson	Matt	NZ	Thematic Philately	Global Warming - A World Environmental	384	386	58	В	
				Concern					
			2.9 - Open	'					
Newton	Ross	VIC	Open Philately	Martin Luther King Jr.	323	325	69	S	
John	Paston	NZ	Open Philately	The Suez Canal	326	333	86	G	SP
Jones	Darren	NSW	Open Philately	Human Endeavour in Antarctica	334	338	78	V	
Heal	Philip	WA	Open Philately	The History of the FIFA men's Football World	339	343	63	SB	
				Cup 1930-2022					
Gendek	Marilyn	ACT	Open Philately	Florence Nightingale: The Path to Legend	349	353	85	G	
Vassallo	John	ACT	Open Philately	SMOM	354	358	65	S	
			2.11 and 3.1 - Picture	e Postcards (including Postcard Challenge)					
Mclaren	Sinclair	NZ	Picture Postcards	Where Do Babies Really Come From?	359	362	68	S	
Collyer	David	NSW	Picture Postcards	Boeing 747-Queen of the Skies	363	367	81	LV	SP
Gibson	Bob	NZ	Picture Postcards	America Keep Left or Right	368	370	80	LV	
			Picture Postcards	Queensland and the Franco British	371	373	70	LS	
Orr	Joan	Qld		Exhibition					
Long	Jenny	NZ	Picture Postcards	A Study of New Zealand Picture Postcards	398	405	93	LG	SP

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
			Picture Postcards	Maoritanga Picture Postcards of New	406	413	81	LV	
Chitty	Lindsay	NZ		Zealand					
Roland	Jenny	SthAus	Picture Postcards	The Caves of Han	416	423	75	V	
Presgrave	Anthony	SthAus	Picture Postcards	A Look at Bridges in South Australia	424	428	75	V	
	Gaye & Graeme		Picture Postcards	I am an Orchid - Appealing Adored and	431	435	80	LV	
Chequer		Tas		Dignified					
Panckridge	John	Tas	Picture Postcards	Leipzig: Portrait of a City	436	440	83	LV	
Kouwen	Mike	WA	Picture Postcards	The Semi Officials (Departmentals) of Western Australia	443	447	92	LG	
Hoath	Steve	WA	Picture Postcards	Great White Fleet Visits Australian in 1908	448	452	81	LV	
			2.12 - Literature						
Lu	David	ACT	Literature	A Special Study on First Trial Flight Between Shanghai and Tihwa by Eurasia Aviation Corporation from December 1931 to January 1932	L1	L1	72	LS	
Diserio	Mark	Vic	Literature	Here today - Gone Tomorrow The Temporary Post Offices of the Snowy Mountains Hydro Electric Scheme	L2	L2	78	V	
Shaw	James	Vic	Literature	New Zealand wages tax stamps 1931-1958. Stamps & Varieties	L3	L3	73	LS	
Mowbray Collectables	David Smitham	NZ	Literature	Kiwi Catalogue and Handbook of New Zealand Revenue and Railway Stamps (8th edition) 2023	L4	L4	85	G	
Palmer	Ben	ACT	Literature	The Pre-UPU Mail of Queensland (1841-91)	L5	L5	88	G	
Lee	Ronald	Vic	Literature	Airmail - The Story Of Australia's Overseas Airmail. Books 1 To 4.	L6	L6	88	G	SP
			2.14 - Topical	'					
Newton	Ross	VIC	Topical	Chess	375	378	71	LS	
Fuary	lan	NSW	Topical	The Automotive Industry in Australia - a 'Frank' Look (as seen on franking machine slogans 1928 - 1999)	379	383	67	S	
			2.15 - Polar Philately	,					

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
Long	Jeff	NZ	Polar Philately	One Man's Journey to the Antarctic: Eric	387	389	56	В	İ
				Gibbs' work on the Hut Restoration Project 1960-61					
Saunders	Dianne Joy	WA	Polar Philately	Southern Polar Ships 1773 - 2021	344	348	80	LV	
	,		2.16 - First Day Cove	ers					
Lang	George	WA	First Day Covers	Australian First Day Covers - Challis - The Claremont Era - 1970-1980	390	395			Withdrawn
			DIVISION 3 - Austral	lasian Postcard Challenge					
			3.2 One Frame Pictu	ure Postcards					
Watson	Alastair	NZ	One Frame Picture P	Post The Dolphins at Napier Marineland of New Zealand 1965-2008	396	396	78	V	
Long	Jeff	NZ	One Frame Picture P	Posti Dear Aunty, I am Holidaying in Riverton, New Zealand	397	397	83	LV	
Welden	Linda	SthAus	One Frame Picture P	ost Pandora's Box	414	414	76	V	
Walker	Martin	SthAus	One Frame Picture P	Poste Coronation Airmails of the United Kingdom	415	415	90	LG	SP
Jantzen	John	Tas	One Frame Picture P	Poste Germany - Professor Albert Janesch - War	429	429	73	LS	
				Artist of the Third Reich					
Ewington	Ross	TAS	One Frame Picture P	ost A Snapshot of Life in Tasmania 1900-40	430	430	73	LS	
				Through the Medium of 'Real Photo'					
				Postcards					
Lally	Susan	WA		Post WA Goldfields Water Supply Scheme	441	441	83	LV	
Mackintosh	Averil	WA		Post Camels in Australia	442	442	75	V	
			DIVISION 4 - State C	competitive					
lanca	Darren	NCM		1d Black	453	453	74	V	
Jones	Melissa	NSW ACT	Traditional Traditional	The Impact of the Universal Postal Union in	453 454	453	74 63	v S	
Jones	Meussa	ACI		British Malaya	454	454	03	5	
			4.4 - Postal Statione						
Manwaring	Vivian	NSW	Postal Stationery	Australian Enstamped Envelopes - Federation to 1937	455	459	85	G	
Vassallo	John	ACT	Postal Stationery	Malta Reply Coupons	460	460	77	LV	

				AWARDS LIST					
					FRAME	NUMBERS	SCORE	AWARD	
			4.7 - Open						
Lloyd	David	Qld	Open Philately	Tank locomotives that serviced Western Britain	461	463	74	V	
	·		4.11 - Picture Postca	ards		·			
Figg	David	SthAus	Picture Postcards	Jetties of South Australia	464	468	83	G	
Downes	Alma	SthAus	Picture Postcards	Piering out to Sea	469	471	78	LV	
			DIVISION 5 - Bankno	tes					
			Banknotes						
Chequer	Gaye & Graeme	Tas	Banknotes	Noteworthy orchids	472	472	86	G	
Hoath	Steve	WA	Banknotes	Oceania Japanese Invasion Banknotes and Replicas	473	473	85	G	
Vassallo	John	ACT	Banknotes	Malta Banknotes	474	477	82	LV	